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Definitions 

Preliminary Plat:  
Preliminary Plat is an illustration of a proposed plan subdividing an area of land. 

Final Plat:  
Final Plat is the final illustration of subdivided land with infrastructure completed (roadways, 
sidewalks, utilities, right-a-way, ect). 

*Note: All approved preliminary and final plats/lots are tracked off planning jurisdiction and
must be within the Metropolitan Planning Area.

Building Permit:  
Building permit is an official approval to construct a new building.   

*Note: Building permits are tracked off single and multiple unit residential dwellings
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Location Month Approved # Lots

0 Faircloth Rd, Roberstdale February 2

31170 Coleman Ln, Spanish Fort February 3

23040 Forland Rd, Silverhill February 2

6191 Coleman Trail, Fairhope February 3

36855 State Hwy 225, Bay Minette March 2

7447 US Hwy 98, Fairhope March 2

25405 County Rd 65, Loxley March 2

14639 Woodhaven Dairy Rd E, Summerdale March 2

Totals 18

19859 County Road 9, Silverhill April 4

31330 Buzbee Rd, Fairhope April 2

13512 A County Road 3, Fairhope May 2

11175  County Road 54, Daphne May 4

Marions Lane, Fairhope May 2

21021 Rachel Myers Lane May 2

7280 Yenne Lane, Fairhope May 2

20800 County Rd 62 N, Robertsdale May 2

20495 East Blvd, Silverhill May 2

19170 Rada Rd, Silverhill June 2

19261 County Road 33, Fairhope June 3

21098 County Road 55, Silverhill June 2

13725 Greeno Road, Fairhope June 2

21581 Sanca Lane, Silverhill June 2

Totals 33

27864 COUNTY RD 65,  Loxley July 5

23764 OAKLEIGH DR - Loxley August 3

17380 HARRY JONES RD - Summerdale August 2

16437 -A COUNTY RD 54 - Silverhill August 2

14537 COUNTY RD 28 - Summerdale August 2

25630 NEWMAN RD - Daphne September 2

15160 STATE HWY 104 - Silverhill September 2

8850 KNIGHT LN - Daphne September 3

Totals 21

20385 County RD 48 S - Robertsdale October 3

17741 - A County Road 55 - Summerdale October 6

22249 LONE STAR LN - Robertsdale November 2

Vaughn RD - Summerdale December 3

8356 -A GAYFER RD EXT - Fairhope December 2

Totals 16

Overall Total 88

Quarter 4 

Baldwin County 
Approved Family Subs 2025

Quarter 1

Quarter 2

Quarter 3
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Year Preliminary # Lots
2018 461
2019 23
2020 111
2021 147
2022 268
2023 947
2024 925
2025 313

Total 3195
2018 414
2019 97
2020 231
2021 293
2022 583
2023 304
2024 321
2025 739

Total 2982
2018 458
2019 193
2020 197
2021 1495
2022 147
2023 14
2024 98
2025 115

Total 2717
2018 38
2019 57
2020 143
2021 28
2022 20
2023 172
2024 595
2025 0

Total 1053
2018 83
2019 66
2020 33
2021 20
2022 0
2023 57
2024 0
2025 0

Total 259
2018 274
2019 72
2020 293
2021 590
2022 110
2023 633
2024 797
2025 464

Total 3233
2018 1728
2019 508
2020 1008
2021 2573
2022 1128
2023 2127
2024 2736
2025 1631

Total 13439

MPO Totals

Annual Preliminary Lots Approved 

Robertsdale 

Baldwin County 

Daphne 

Fairhope

Spanish  Fort

Loxley 
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2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Loxley 274 72 293 590 110 633 797 464
Spanish Fort 83 66 33 20 0 57 0 0
Robertsdale 38 57 143 28 20 172 595 0
Fairhope 458 193 197 1495 147 14 98 115
Daphne 414 97 231 293 583 304 321 739
Baldwin County 461 23 111 147 268 947 925 313

Annual Preliminary Lots Approved by Jurisdiction

Baldwin County Daphne Fairhope Robertsdale Spanish Fort Loxley
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Year Final # Lots 
2018 76
2019 0
2020 141
2021 558
2022 330
2023 96
2024 188
2025 653

Total 2042
2018 224
2019 564
2020 184
2021 280
2022 112
2023 328
2024 243
2025 76

Total 2011
2018 207
2019 538
2020 160
2021 108
2022 386
2023 180
2024 989
2025 182

Total 2750
2018 78
2019 72
2020 0
2021 0
2022 104
2023 108
2024 131
2025 176

Total 669
2018 99
2019 87
2020 62
2021 20
2022 52
2023 0
2024 0
2025 75

Total 395
2018 136
2019 115
2020 152
2021 104
2022 105
2023 439
2024 84
2025 427

Total 1562
2018 820
2019 1376
2020 699
2021 1070
2022 1089
2023 1151
2024 1635
2025 1589

Total 9429

MPO Totals

Annual Final Lots Approved 

Baldwin County 

Daphne 

Fairhope 

Robertsdale 

Spanish  Fort

Loxley 
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2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Loxley 136 115 152 104 105 439 84 427
Spanish Fort 99 87 62 20 52 0 0 75
Robertsdale 78 72 0 0 104 108 131 176
Fairhope 207 538 160 108 386 180 989 182
Daphne 224 564 184 280 112 328 243 76
Baldwin County 76 0 141 558 330 96 188 653

Annual Final Lots Approved by Jurisdiction

Baldwin County Daphne Fairhope Robertsdale Spanish Fort Loxley
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Year # Building Permits 
2018 256
2019 172
2020 92
2021 177
2022 127
2023 262
2024 268
2025 265

Total 1619
2018 197
2019 287
2020 519
2021 442
2022 400
2023 232
2024 342
2025 154

Total 2573
2018 552
2019 399
2020 308
2021 288
2022 499
2023 536
2024 162
2025 222

Total 2966
2018 60
2019 83
2020 84
2021 164
2022 142
2023 199
2024 112
2025 95

Total 939
2018 134
2019 134
2020 143
2021 105
2022 61
2023 43
2024 65
2025 51

Total 736
2018 130
2019 135
2020 159
2021 162
2022 85
2023 231
2024 394
2025 109

Total 1405
2018 82
2019 70
2020 102
2021 131
2022 249
2023 52
2024 239
2025 82

Total 1007
2018 1411

2019 1280
2020 1407
2021 1469
2022 1563
2023 1555
2024 1582
2025 978

Total 11245

MPO Totals

Annual Residential Building Permits Issued

Baldwin County 

Daphne 

Fairhope 

Robertsdale 

Spanish  Fort

Loxley 

Silverhill
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2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Silverhill 82 70 102 131 249 52 239 82
Loxley 130 135 159 162 85 231 394 109
Spanish Fort 134 134 143 105 61 43 65 51
Robertsdale 60 83 84 164 142 199 112 95
Fairhope 552 399 308 288 499 536 162 222
Daphne 197 287 519 442 400 232 342 154
Baldwin County 256 172 92 177 127 262 268 265

Annual Building Permits Issued by Jurisdiction

Baldwin County Daphne Fairhope Robertsdale Spanish Fort Loxley Silverhill
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